

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2015

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-current Assets			
Plant and equipment	4	228	199
Intangible assets	5	-	-
		228	199
Current Assets			
Trade receivables	7	12,685	24,364
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	8	1,279	3,889
Current tax assets		401	352
Deposits with financial institutions	10	6,600	1,761
Cash and bank balances		5,494	2,431
		26,459	32,797
Total Assets		26,687	32,996
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners			
Share capital	11	20,506	20,506
Reserves	12	(4,542)	(5,048)
		15,964	15,458
Non-controlling interests	13	277	160
		16,241	15,618
Non-current Liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities	14	43	35
Current Liabilities			
Trade payables	15	8,487	15,794
Other payables and accruals	16	1,700	1,549
Income tax payable		216	*
		10,403	17,343
Total Liabilities		10,446	17,378
Total Equity and Liabilities		26,687	32,996

* Less than RM1,000

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the year ended 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Revenue	17	76,136	89,710
Cost of sales		(66,275)	(81,843)
Gross profit		9,861	7,867
Other income	18	1,138	1,733
Distribution costs		(145)	(81)
Administrative expenses		(9,382)	(8,649)
Other expenses		(115)	(1,267)
Goodwill written off		–	(14,024)
Profit /(Loss) from operations		1,357	(14,421)
Finance costs		–	–
Profit /(Loss) before taxation	19	1,357	(14,421)
Income tax expense	22	(472)	(438)
Profit /(Loss) for the year		885	(14,859)
Other comprehensive income /(loss) :			
- Foreign currency translation difference for foreign operation		(17)	(2)
Total comprehensive income /(loss)		868	(14,861)
Profit /(Loss) for the year attributable to :-			
Equity holders of the Company		523	(15,307)
Non-controlling interests		362	448
		885	(14,859)
Total comprehensive profit /(loss) for the year attributable to :-			
Equity holders of the Company		506	(15,309)
Non-controlling interests		362	448
		868	(14,861)
Basic earnings /(loss) per share (sen)	24	0.26	(7.49)
Diluted earnings /(loss) per share (sen)	24	0.20	(5.97)

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the year ended 31 December 2015

	Attributable to equity holders of the company ----->		----->		----->		----->		----->	
	Non-Distributable		Distributable		Foreign		Retained profit		Non-	
	Share	Share	Warrant	Foreign	/(Accumulated	Total	Total	Total	Total	Total
	capital	premium	reserves	currency	losses)	equity	equity	equity	equity	equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	translation	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	reserves	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Balance at 1 January 2014	20,181	6,758	-	(5)	3,508	30,442	(288)	30,154		
<i>Transactions with owners :</i>										
Issuance of warrants 2014/2019	-	-	1,402	-	(1,402)	-	-	-		
Issuance of shares arising from warrants exercise	325	-	(45)	-	45	325	-	325		
Total transactions with owners	325	-	1,357	-	(1,357)	325	-	325		
<i>Comprehensive income :</i>										
Net loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	(15,307)	(15,307)	448	(14,859)		
Other comprehensive income :										
Foreign currency translation difference for foreign operation	-	-	-	(2)	-	(2)	-	(2)		
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(2)	(15,307)	(15,309)	448	(14,861)		
Balance at 31 December 2014	20,506	6,758	1,357	(7)	(13,156)	15,458	160	15,618		

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
for the year ended 31 December 2015
(cont'd)

	Attributable to equity holders of the company ----->		Non-Distributable ----->		Distributable ----->			
	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Warrant reserves RM'000	Foreign currency translation reserves RM'000	Retained profit /(Accumulated losses) RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
Balance at 1 January 2015	20,506	6,758	1,357	(7)	(13,156)	15,458	160	15,618
<i>Transaction with owners :</i>								
Dividend paid to non-controlling shareholders	-	-	-	-	-	-	(245)	(245)
Issuance of shares arising from warrants exercise	*	-	*	-	*	*	-	*
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	-	(245)	(245)
<i>Comprehensive income :</i>								
Net profit for the financial year	-	-	-	-	523	523	362	885
Other comprehensive income :	-	-	-	(17)	-	(17)	-	(17)
Foreign currency translation difference for foreign operation	-	-	-	(17)	-	(17)	-	(17)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(17)	523	506	362	868
Balance at 31 December 2015	20,506	6,758	1,357	(24)	(12,633)	15,964	277	16,241

* Less than RM1,000

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

for the year ended 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit /(Loss) before taxation		1,357	(14,421)
Adjustments for : -			
Amortisation of research and development		-	437
Depreciation of plant and equipment		80	65
Goodwill written off		-	14,024
Impairment losses on receivables		-	296
Interest income		(101)	(149)
Loss on disposal of subsidiary company		-	45
Research and development written off		-	820
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange		*	*
Operating profit before working capital changes		1,336	1,117
Decrease in trade receivables		11,679	6,638
Decrease /(Increase) in other receivables, deposits and prepayments		2,611	(846)
Decrease in deferred income		-	(58)
Decrease in trade payables		(7,307)	(11,064)
Increase /(Decrease) in other payables and accruals		151	(3,626)
Cash generated from /(used in) operations		8,470	(7,839)
Tax paid		(642)	(680)
Tax refund		344	59
Net cash from /(used in) operating activities		8,172	(8,460)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests		(245)	-
Interest received		101	149
Placement of deposits with licensed banks		(1,200)	-
Proceeds from disposal of subsidiary companies, net of cash and cash equivalent		-	(51)
Purchase of plant and equipment	25	(109)	(127)
Net cash used in investing activities		(1,453)	(29)
Balance carried forward		6,719	(8,489)

* *Less than RM1,000*

*Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended 31 December 2015
(cont'd)*

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Balance brought forward		6,719	(8,489)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issuance of shares		*	325
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		6,719	(8,164)
Effects of foreign exchange translation		(17)	(2)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		4,192	12,358
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	26	10,894	4,192

* *Less than RM1,000*

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December 2015

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-current Assets			
Plant and equipment	4	*	1
Investment in subsidiary companies	6	8,766	8,871
		8,766	8,872
Current Assets			
Other receivable, deposits and prepayments	8	21	87
Amount due from subsidiary companies	9	1,549	2,227
Current tax assets		15	111
Cash and bank balances		933	171
		2,518	2,596
Total Assets		11,284	11,468
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners			
Share capital	11	20,506	20,506
Reserves	12	(9,665)	(9,502)
		10,841	11,004
Current Liabilities			
Other payables and accruals	16	443	462
Amount due to subsidiary companies	9	-	2
		443	464
Total Liabilities		443	464
Total Equity and Liabilities		11,284	11,468

* *Less than RM1,000*

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

for the year ended 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Revenue	17	2,060	1,869
Other income	18	57	59
Administrative expenses		(2,312)	(2,098)
Other expenses		(1)	(133)
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary companies		-	(14,720)
<hr/>			
Loss before taxation	19	(196)	(15,023)
<hr/>			
Income tax expense	22	33	(19)
<hr/>			
Loss for the year, representing total comprehensive loss for the year		(163)	(15,042)
<hr/>			

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

for the year ended 31 December 2015

	←----- Reserves -----→				Total RM'000
	Share capital RM'000	Non-distributable Share premium RM'000	Warrant reserves RM'000	Accumulated losses RM'000	
Balance at 1 January 2014	20,181	6,758	-	(1,218)	25,721
<i>Transactions with owners :</i>					
Issuance of warrants 2014/2019	-	-	1,402	(1,402)	-
Issuance of shares arising from warrants exercise	325	-	(45)	45	325
Total transactions with owners	325	-	1,357	(1,357)	325
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(15,042)	(15,042)
Balance at 31 December 2014	20,506	6,758	1,357	(17,617)	11,004
<i>Transactions with owners :</i>					
Issuance of shares arising from warrants exercise	*	-	*	*	*
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(163)	(163)
Balance at 31 December 2015	20,506	6,758	1,357	(17,780)	10,841

* *Less than RM1,000*

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

for the year ended 31 December 2015

	Note	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Loss before taxation		(196)	(15,023)
Adjustments for : -			
Depreciation of plant and equipment		1	2
Dividend income from subsidiary		(255)	(300)
Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary companies		105	14,720
Impairment loss on amount due from a subsidiary company		-	107
Interest income		(57)	(59)
Loss on disposal of investment in a subsidiary company		-	24
Operating loss before working capital changes		(402)	(529)
Decrease /(Increase) in other receivable, deposits and prepayments		66	(86)
Decrease /(Increase) in amount due from subsidiary companies		7	(25)
(Decrease) /Increase in other payables and accruals		(19)	6
Cash used in operations		(348)	(634)
Tax refund		146	-
Tax paid		(16)	(12)
Net cash used in operating activities		(218)	(646)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Dividends received from subsidiary		255	300
Interest received		57	59
Repayment from /(Advance to) subsidiary companies		670	(383)
Net cash from /(used in) investing activities		982	(24)
		764	(670)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issuance of shares		*	325
Proceeds from disposal of investment in a subsidiary company		-	86
Repayment to subsidiary companies		(2)	(17)
Net cash (used in) /from financing activities		(2)	394
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		762	(276)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		171	447
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	26	933	171

* Less than RM1,000

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2015

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

TFP Solutions Berhad is a public limited liability company, incorporated and domiciled in Malaysia and is listed on the ACE Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The address of the principal place of business and registered office of the Company are as follows : -

Registered office : Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela,
Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara Heights,
50490 Kuala Lumpur.

Principal place of business : No. 8-3, Jalan Puteri 4/2, Bandar Puteri,
47100 Puchong, Selangor Darul Ehsan.

The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 comprise the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the "Group" and individually referred to as "Group entities"). The financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2015 do not include other entities.

The Company is principally an investment holding company and engaged in the business of providing shared services to companies in the Group for which it charges management fees. The principal activities of the subsidiary companies are set out in Note 6 to the financial statements.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 22 March 2016.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRSs"), International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs") and the requirement of Companies Act, 1965 in Malaysia.

The following are accounting standards, amendments and interpretations of the MFRS framework that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") but have not been adopted by the Group and the Company.

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016

- Amendments to MFRS 5, Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
- Amendments to MFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
- Amendments to MFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, MFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities and MFRS 128, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
- Amendments to MFRS 11, Joint Arrangements – Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
- MFRS 14, Regulatory Deferral Accounts
- Amendments to MFRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure Initiative
- Amendments to MFRS 116, Property, Plant and Equipment and MFRS 138, Intangible Assets – Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation
- Amendments to MFRS 116, Property, Plant and Equipment and MFRS 141, Agriculture – Agriculture: Bearer Plants
- Amendments to MFRS 119, Employee Benefits (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
- Amendments to MFRS 127, Separate Financial Statements – Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
- Amendments to MFRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)

- a) Statement of compliance (Cont'd.)

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018

- MFRS 9, Financial Instruments (2014)
- MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for a date yet to be confirmed

- Amendments to MFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements and MFRS 128, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The Group and the Company plan to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations:

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2016 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are applicable to the Group and to the Company and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016; and
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2018 for those accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are applicable to the Group and to the Company and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

The initial application of the accounting standards, amendments or interpretations are not expected to have any material financial impacts to the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and the Company except as mentioned below : -

MFRS 9, Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 replaces the guidance in MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurements on the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and on hedge accounting.

MFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 replaces the guidance in MFRS 111, Construction Contracts, MFRS 118, Revenue, IC Interpretation 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes, IC Interpretation 15, Arrangements for Construction of Real Estate, IC Interpretation 18, Transfers of Assets from Customers and IC Interpretation 131, Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services.

Amendments to MFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, MFRS 12, Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities and MFRS 128, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception

The amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128 require an investment entity parent to fair value a subsidiary providing investment-related services that is itself an investment entity, an intermediate parent owned by an investment entity group can be exempted from preparing consolidated financial statements and a non-investment entity investor can retain the fair value accounting applied by its investment entity associate or joint venture.

The Group and the Company are currently assessing the financial impact that may arise from the adoption of MFRS 9, 15 and amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 128.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis other than as disclosed in Note 3.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"), which is the Group's and Company's functional currency.

d) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with MFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

There are no significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements other than the following items : -

i) Depreciation of plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are depreciated in a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life. Management estimated the useful life of these assets to be within 5 years. Changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact the economic useful life and the residual values of these assets, therefore future depreciation charges could be revised.

ii) Impairment losses for trade receivables

At the end of the reporting period, included in the allowance account for trade receivables of the Group is individually assessed impairment losses for trade receivables amounting to RM279,585 (2014 – RM396,154). The estimates of individually assessed impairment for trade receivables are based on the historical default rate. Hence, should the actual default rate becomes higher than the estimated default rate, the Group may be required to charge additional impairment losses to the profit or loss within the next financial year.

iii) Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all unabsorbed tax losses and unabsorbed capital allowances to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the unabsorbed tax losses and unabsorbed capital allowances can be utilised. Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies. The amount of unrecognised deferred tax assets arising from unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowances was approximately RM1,175,500 (2014 – RM1,196,950).

iv) Income tax expense

There are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination may be different from the initial estimate. The Group recognises tax liabilities based on its understanding of the prevailing tax laws and estimates of whether such taxes will be due in the ordinary course of business. Where the final outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, such difference will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)

- d) Use of estimates and judgments (Cont'd.)
- v) Impairment of investment in subsidiary companies

The Company carried out the impairment test based on the assessment of the fair value of the respective assets' or cash generating units' ("CGU") fair value less costs to sell or based on the estimation of the value-in-use ("VIU") of the CGUs to which the plant and equipment are allocated. Estimating the VIU requires the Company to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the CGU and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of those cash flows.

The carrying amounts of investment in subsidiary companies of the Company as at 31 December 2015 was RM8,765,726 (2014 – RM8,870,804).

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to the periods presented in these financial statements and have been applied consistently by the Group entities, unless otherwise stated.

- a) Basis of consolidation
- i) Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities, including structured entities, controlled by the Company. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases.

The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Potential voting rights are considered when assessing control only when such rights are substantive. The Group also considers it has de facto power over an investee when, despite not having the majority affect the investee's return.

Investments in subsidiaries are measured in the Company's statement of financial position at cost less any impairment losses, unless the investment is classified as held for sale or distribution. The cost of investments includes transaction costs.

- ii) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method from the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group.

For new acquisitions, the Group measures the cost of goodwill at the acquisition date as:-

- the fair value of the consideration transferred; plus
- the recognised amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree; plus
- if the business combination is achieved in stages, the fair value of the existing equity interest in the acquiree; less
- the net recognised amount (generally fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

When the excess is negative, a bargain purchase gain is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

a) Basis of consolidation (Cont'd.)

ii) Business combinations (Cont'd.)

For each business combination, the Group elects whether it measures the non-controlling interests in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets at the acquisition date.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

iii) Acquisitions of non-controlling interests

The Group treats all changes in its ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control as equity transactions between the Group and its non-controlling interest holders. Any difference between the Group's share of net assets before and after the change, and any consideration received or paid, is adjusted to or against Group reserves.

iv) Loss of control

Upon the loss of control of a subsidiary, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of the former subsidiary, any non-controlling interests and the other components of equity related to the former subsidiary from the consolidated statement of financial position. Any surplus or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognised in profit or loss. If the Group retains any interest in the former subsidiary, then such interest is measured at fair value at the date that control is lost. Subsequently, it is accounted for as an equity accounted investee or as an available-for-sale financial asset depending on the level of influence retained.

v) Non-controlling interests

Non-controlling interests at the end of the reporting period, being the equity in a subsidiary not attributable directly or indirectly to the equity holders of the Company, are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position and statement of changes in equity within equity, separately from equity attributable to the owners of the Company. Non-controlling interests in the results of the Group is presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an allocation of the profit or loss and the comprehensive income for the year between non-controlling interest and owners of the Company.

Losses applicable to the non-controlling interests in a subsidiary are allocated to the non-controlling interests even if doing so causes the non-controlling interests to have a deficit balance.

vi) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

b) Foreign currency

i) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of Group entities at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

b) Foreign currency (Cont'd.)

i) Foreign currency transactions (Cont'd.)

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are not retranslated at the end of the reporting date, except for those that are measured at fair value are retranslated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined.

Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognised in profit or loss, except for differences arising on the retranslation of available-for-sale equity instruments or a financial instrument designated as a hedge of currency risk, which are recognised in other comprehensive income.

In the consolidated financial statements, when settlement of a monetary item receivable from or payable to a foreign operation is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from such a monetary item are considered to form part of a net investment in a foreign operation and are recognised in other comprehensive income, and are presented in the foreign currency translation reserve ("FCTR") in equity.

ii) Operations denominated in functional currencies other than Ringgit Malaysia

The assets and liabilities of operations denominated in functional currencies other than RM, including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on acquisition, are translated to RM at exchange rates at the end of the reporting period, except for goodwill and fair value adjustments arising from business combinations before 1 January 2012 (the date when the Group first adopted MFRS) which are treated as assets and liabilities of the Company. The income and expenses of foreign operations, are translated to RM at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

Foreign currency differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve ("FCTR") in equity. However, if the operation is a non-wholly-owned subsidiary, then the relevant proportionate share of the translation difference is allocated to the non-controlling interests. When a foreign operation is disposed of such that control, significant influence or joint control is lost, the cumulative amount in the FCTR related to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss as part of the profit or loss on disposal.

When the Group disposes of only part of its interest in a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation, the relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is reattributed to non-controlling interests. When the Group disposes of only part of its investment in an associate or joint venture that includes a foreign operation while retaining significant influence or joint control, the relevant proportion of the cumulative amount is reclassified to profit or loss.

c) Financial instrument

i) Initial recognition and measurement

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognised in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Group or the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial instrument is recognised initially, at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial instrument not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the financial instrument.

An embedded derivative is recognised separately from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative if, and only if, it is not closely related to the economic characteristics and risks of the host contract and the host contract is not categorised as fair value through profit or loss. The host contract, in the event an embedded derivative is recognised separately, is accounted for in accordance with policy applicable to the nature of the host contract.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

c) Financial instrument (Cont'd.)

ii) Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement

The Group and the Company categorise financial instruments as follows : -

Financial assets

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Fair value through profit or loss category comprises financial assets that are held for trading, including derivatives (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument) or financial assets that are specifically designated into this category upon initial recognition.

Derivatives that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of unquoted equity instruments whose fair values cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.

Other financial assets categorised as fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at their fair values with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.

b) Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments category comprises debt instruments that are quoted in an active market and the Group or the Company has the positive intention and ability to hold them to maturity.

Financial assets categorised as held-to-maturity investments are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

c) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables category comprises debt instruments that are not quoted in an active market.

Financial assets categorised as loans and receivables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

d) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale category comprises investment in equity and debt securities instruments that are not held for trading.

Investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost. Other financial assets categorised as available-for-sale are subsequently measured at their fair values with the gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses, foreign exchange gains and losses arising from monetary items and gains and losses of hedge items attributable to hedge risks of fair value hedges which are recognised in profit or loss. On derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity into profit or loss. Interest calculated for a debt instrument using the effective interest method is recognised in profit or loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

c) Financial instrument (Cont'd.)

ii) Financial instrument categories and subsequent measurement (Cont'd.)

Financial assets (Cont'd.)

All financial assets, except for those measured at fair value through profit or loss, are subject to review for impairment (see Note 3(h)(i)).

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost other than those categorised as fair value through profit or loss.

Fair value through profit or loss category comprises financial liabilities that are derivatives (except for a derivative that is a financial guarantee contract or a designated and effective hedging instrument) or financial liabilities that are specifically designated into this category upon initial recognition.

Derivatives that are linked to and must be settled by delivery of equity instruments that do not have a quoted price in an active market for identical instruments whose fair values otherwise cannot be reliably measured are measured at cost.

Other financial liabilities categorised as fair value through profit or loss are subsequently measured at their fair values with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss.

iii) Financial guarantee contracts

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.

Fair value arising from financial guarantee contracts are classified as deferred income and is amortised to profit or loss using a straight-line method over the contractual period or, when there is no specified contractual period, recognised in profit or loss upon discharged of the guarantee. When settlement of a financial guarantee contract becomes probable, an estimate of the obligation is made. If the carrying value of the financial guarantee contract is lower than the obligation, the carrying value is adjusted to the obligation amount and accounted for as a provision.

iv) Regular way purchase or sale of financial assets

A regular way purchase or sale is a purchase or sale of a financial asset under a contract whose terms require delivery of the asset within the time frame established generally by regulation or convention in the marketplace concerned.

A regular way purchase or sale of financial assets is recognised and derecognised, as applicable, using trade date accounting. Trade date accounting refers to : -

- a) the recognition of an asset to be received and the liability to pay for it on the trade date, and
- b) derecognition of an asset that is sold, recognition of any gain or loss on disposal and the recognition of a receivable from the buyer for payment on the trade date.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

c) Financial instrument (Cont'd.)

v) Derecognition

A financial asset or part of it is derecognised when, and only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or control of the asset is not retained or substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset is transferred to another party. On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any liability assumed) and any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in equity is recognised in the profit or loss.

A financial liability or a part of it is derecognised when, and only when, the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished or transferred to another party and the consideration paid, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

d) Plant and equipment

i) Recognition and measurement

Items of plant and equipment are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset and any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use, and the costs of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located. The cost of self-constructed assets also includes the cost of materials and direct labour. For qualifying assets, borrowing costs are capitalised in accordance with the accounting policy on borrowing costs.

Purchased software that is integral to the functionality of the related equipment is capitalised as part of that equipment.

When significant parts of an item of plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of plant and equipment.

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of plant and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of plant and equipment and is recognised net within "other income" and "other expenses" respectively in profit or loss.

ii) Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a component of an item of plant and equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the component will flow to the Group and the Company, and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is derecognised to profit or loss. The costs of the day-to-day servicing of plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

iii) Depreciation

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Significant components of individual assets are assessed, and if a component has a useful life that is different from the remainder of that asset, then that component are depreciated separately.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

d) Plant and equipment (Cont'd.)

iii) Depreciation (Cont'd.)

Depreciation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each component of an item of plant and equipment from the date that they available for use. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Group and the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

The principal annual rates of depreciation for the plant and equipment are as follows:-

	Rate %
Computer equipment	20
Furniture and fittings	20
Office equipment	20
Renovation	20

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at end of the reporting period, and adjusted as appropriate.

e) Leases

i) Finance lease

Leases in terms of which the Group or the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as finance leases. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount equal to the lower of its fair value and present value of the minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to that asset.

Minimum lease payments made under finance leases are apportioned between the finance expense and the reduction of the outstanding liability. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Contingent lease payments are accounted for by revising the minimum lease payments over the remaining term of the lease when the lease adjustment is confirmed.

ii) Operating lease

Leases, where the Group or the Company does not assume substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are classified as operating leases and, except for property interest held under operating lease, the leased assets are not recognised on the statement of financial position. Property interest held under an operating lease, which is measured using fair value model.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. Lease incentives received are recognised in profit or loss as an integral part of the total lease expense, over the term of the lease. Contingent rentals are charged to profit or loss in the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

f) Intangible assets

i) Goodwill

Goodwill arises on business combinations are measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. In respect of equity-accounted associates, the carrying amount of goodwill is included in the carrying amount of the investment and an impairment loss on such an investment is not allocated to any asset, including goodwill, that forms part of the carrying amount of the equity accounted associates.

ii) Research and development

Expenditure on research activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific or technical knowledge and understanding, is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Expenditure on development activities, whereby the application of research findings are applied to a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products and processes, is capitalised only if development costs can be measured reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable and the Group intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset.

The expenditure capitalised includes the cost of materials, direct labour and overheads costs that are directly attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use. For qualifying assets, borrowing costs are capitalised in accordance with the accounting policy on borrowing costs. Other development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Capitalised development expenditure is measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

iii) Subsequent expenditure

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill and brands, is recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

iv) Amortisation

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised but are tested for impairment annually and whenever there is an indication that they may be impaired.

Other intangible assets are amortised from the date that they are available for use. Amortisation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value.

Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of intangible assets from the date that they are available for use.

The principal annual rate of amortisation for software development expenditure is as follow : -

	Rate %
Software development expenditure	20

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted, if appropriate.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consists of cash on hand, balances and deposits with banks and highly liquid investments which have an insignificant risk of changes in fair value with original maturities of three months or less, and are used by the Group and the Company in the management of their short term commitments. For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents are presented net of bank overdrafts and pledged deposits.

h) Impairment of assets

i) Financial assets

All financial assets (except for financial assets categorised as fair value through profit or loss and investment in subsidiaries) are assessed at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events having an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the asset. Losses expected as a result of future events, no matter how likely, are not recognised. For an investment in an equity instrument, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost is an objective evidence of impairment. If any such objective evidence exists, then the impairment loss of the financial asset is estimated.

An impairment loss in respect of loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments is recognised in profit or loss and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account.

An impairment loss in respect of available-for-sale financial assets is recognised in profit or loss and is measured as the difference between the asset's acquisition cost (net of any principal repayment and amortisation) and the asset's current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset has been recognised in other comprehensive income, the cumulative loss in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

An impairment loss in respect of unquoted equity instrument that is carried at cost is recognised in profit or loss and is measured as the difference between the financial asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the current market rate of return for a similar financial asset.

Impairment losses recognised in profit or loss for an investment in an equity instrument classified as available for sale is not reversed through profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in profit or loss, the impairment loss is reversed, to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been had the impairment not been recognised at the date the impairment is reversed. The amount of the reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

ii) Other assets

The carrying amounts of other assets (except for inventories, amount due from contract customers, deferred tax assets, assets arising from employee benefits and non-current assets (or disposal group) classified as held for sale) are reviewed at the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill and intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each period at the same time.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

h) Impairment of assets (Cont'd.)

ii) Other assets (Cont'd.)

For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or cash-generating units. Subject to an operating segment ceiling test, for the purpose of goodwill impairment testing, cash-generating units to which goodwill has been allocated are aggregated so that the level at which impairment testing is performed reflects the lowest level at which goodwill is monitored for internal reporting purposes. The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allocated to group of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or cash generating unit.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its related cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash-generating unit (group of cash-generating units) and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the cash-generating unit (group of cash-generating units) on a pro rata basis.

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses recognised in prior periods are assessed at the end of each reporting period for any indications that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. Reversals of impairment losses are credited to profit or loss in the financial year in which the reversals are recognised.

i) Equity instruments

Instruments classified as equity are measured at cost on initial recognition and are not remeasured subsequently.

i) Issue expenses

Costs directly attributable to the issue of instruments classified as equity are recognised as a deduction from equity.

ii) Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

iii) Repurchase, disposal and reissue of share capital (treasury shares)

When share capital recognised as equity is repurchased, the amount of the consideration paid, including directly attributable costs, net of any tax effects, is recognised as a deduction from equity. Repurchased shares that are not subsequently cancelled are classified as treasury shares in the statement of changes in equity.

When treasury shares are sold or reissued subsequently, the difference between the sales consideration net of directly attributable costs and the carrying amount of the treasury shares is recognised in equity.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

j) Compound financial instruments

A compound financial instrument is a non-derivative financial instrument that contains both a liability and an equity component.

Compound financial instruments issued by the Group comprise convertible notes that can be converted to share capital at the option of the holder, when the number of shares to be issued does not vary with changes in their fair value.

The proceeds are first allocated to the liability component, determined based on the fair value of a similar liability that does not have a conversion feature or similar associated equity component. The residual amount is allocated as the equity component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The equity component of a compound financial instrument is not measured subsequent to initial recognition.

Interest and losses and gains relating to the financial liability are recognised in profit or loss. On conversion, the financial liability is reclassified to equity; no gain or loss is recognised on conversion.

k) Employee benefits

i) Short term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefit obligations in respect of salaries, annual bonuses, paid annual leave and sick leave are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

ii) Defined contribution plans

As required by law, companies in Malaysia make contributions to the state pension scheme, the Employees Provident Fund ("EPF"). Such contributions are recognised as an expense in the income statement as incurred.

iii) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits and when the Group recognises costs for a restructuring. If benefits are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting period, then they are discounted.

l) Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

m) Revenue and other income

i) Goods sold

Revenue from the sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is measured at fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates. Revenue is recognised when persuasive evidence exists, usually in the form of an executed sales agreement, that the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer, recovery of the consideration is probable, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably and there is no continuing management involvement with the goods, and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. If it is probable that discounts will be granted and the amount can be measured reliably, then the discount is recognised as a reduction of revenue as the sales are recognised.

Deferred costs are recognised when the goods delivered to customers but pending installation and /or testing rendered to customers.

ii) Services

Revenue from services rendered is recognised in profit or loss in proportion to the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of the reporting period. The stage of completion is assessed by reference to surveys of work performed.

iii) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date that the Group's or the Company's right to receive payment is established, which in the case of quoted securities is the ex-dividend date.

iv) Interest income

Interest income is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest method in profit or loss except for interest income arising from temporary investment of borrowings taken specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset which is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy on borrowing costs.

n) Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or items recognised directly in equity or other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous financial years.

Deferred tax is recognised using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position and their tax bases. Deferred tax is not recognised for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of goodwill, the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

n) Income tax (Cont'd.)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Unutilised reinvestment allowance and investment tax allowance, being tax incentives that is not a tax base of an asset, is recognised as a deferred tax asset to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the unutilised tax incentive can be utilised.

o) Discontinued operation

A discontinued operation is a component of the Group's business that represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations that has been disposed of or is held for sale or distribution, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. Classification as a discontinued operation occurs upon disposal or when the operation meets the criteria to be classified as held for sale, if earlier. When an operation is classified as a discontinued operation, the comparative statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income is re-presented as if the operation had been discontinued from the start of the comparative period.

p) Earnings per ordinary shares

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share data for its ordinary shares ("EPS").

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, adjusted for own shares held, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares, which comprise convertible notes and share options granted to employees.

q) Operating segments

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of the Group's other components. All operating segments' operating results are reviewed regularly by the chief operating decision maker, which in this case is the Chief Executive Officer of the Group, to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and to assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

r) Contingencies

i) Contingent liabilities

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is not recognised in the statements of financial position and is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events, are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow of economic benefits is remote.

ii) Contingent assets

When an inflow of economic benefit of an asset is probable where it arises from past events and where existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity, the asset is not recognised in the statements of financial position but is being disclosed as a contingent asset. When the inflow of economic benefit is virtually certain, then the related asset is recognised.

s) Fair value measurements

Fair Value of an asset or a liability, except for share-based payment and lease transactions, is determined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market.

For non-financial asset, the fair value measurement takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair value are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the input used in the valuation technique as follows:-

Level 1 : quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 : inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 : unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfers.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

4. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group 2015	Computer equipment RM'000	Furniture and fittings RM'000	Office equipment RM'000	Renovation RM'000	Total RM'000
<u>Cost</u>					
Balance at 1/1/15	533	155	157	34	879
Additions	101	-	8	-	109
Written off	(187)	(3)	(34)	-	(224)
Balance at 31/12/15	447	152	131	34	764
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>					
Balance at 1/1/15	403	114	147	16	680
Charge for the year	59	10	5	6	80
Deletion	(187)	(3)	(34)	-	(224)
Balance at 31/12/15	275	121	118	22	536
Net Book Value	172	31	13	12	228

2014

<u>Cost</u>					
Balance at 1/1/14	833	188	188	61	1,270
Additions	61	42	5	19	127
Written off	(253)	(75)	(36)	(46)	(410)
Disposal of subsidiary	(108)	-	-	-	(108)
Balance at 31/12/14	533	155	157	34	879
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>					
Balance at 1/1/14	718	180	179	56	1,133
Charge for the year	46	9	4	6	65
Deletion	(253)	(75)	(36)	(46)	(410)
Disposal of subsidiary	(108)	-	-	-	(108)
Balance at 31/12/14	403	114	147	16	680
Net Book Value	130	41	10	18	199

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

4. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D.)

Company 2015	Computer equipment RM'000	Furniture and fittings RM'000	Office equipment RM'000	Renovation RM'000	Total RM'000
<u>Cost</u>					
Balance at 1/1/15	2	67	40	-	109
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31/12/15	2	67	40	-	109
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>					
Balance at 1/1/15	2	66	40	-	108
Charge for the year	*	1	-	-	1
Balance at 31/12/15	2	67	40	-	109
Net Book Value	-	*	-	-	*

2014

<u>Cost</u>					
Balance at 1/1/14	19	69	41	17	146
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Written off	(17)	(2)	(1)	(17)	(37)
Balance at 31/12/14	2	67	40	-	109
<u>Accumulated depreciation</u>					
Balance at 1/1/14	18	67	41	17	143
Charge for the year	1	1	-	-	2
Deletion	(17)	(2)	(1)	(17)	(37)
Balance at 31/12/14	2	66	40	-	108
Net Book Value	-	1	-	-	1

* Less than RM1,000

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

4. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT'D.)

The gross carrying amounts of fully depreciated plant and equipment of the Group and of the Company are as follows : -

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Computer equipment	144	98	2	-
Furniture and fittings	103	97	65	65
Office equipment	107	104	40	40
Renovation	16	-	-	-
	370	299	107	105

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group 2015	Goodwill RM'000	Intellectual property rights RM'000	Development costs RM'000	Total RM'000
<u>Cost</u>				
Balance at 1/1/15 and 31/12/15	-	-	-	-
<u>Amortisation</u>				
Balance at 1/1/15 and 31/12/15	-	-	-	-
Net Book Value	-	-	-	-

2014

<u>Cost</u>				
Balance at 1/1/14	14,024	312	3,854	18,190
Additions	-	-	-	-
Written off	(14,024)	(312)	(3,854)	(18,190)
Balance at 31/12/14	-	-	-	-
<u>Amortisation</u>				
Balance at 1/1/14	-	312	2,597	2,909
Charge for the year	-	-	437	437
Deletion	-	(312)	(3,034)	(3,346)
Balance at 31/12/14	-	-	-	-
Net Book Value	-	-	-	-

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT'D.)

i) Development costs

Development costs principally comprise internally generated expenditure on development costs on major software development projects where it is reasonably anticipated that the costs will be recovered through future commercial activity.

ii) Amortisation

The intellectual property rights and development costs are amortised over the estimated useful life of 5 years. The amortisation charge is recognised in cost of sales.

iii) Goodwill on consolidation

The goodwill of RM255,577 and RM13,768,166 arose from the acquisition of the remaining 60% of the issued and paid-up capital of Tech3 Solutions Sdn. Bhd. and 100% of the issued and paid-up capital of Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd. ("CZSB") respectively. The goodwill was written off in the previous financial year.

6. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

	Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Unquoted shares, at cost	24,382	24,382
Less : Allowance for impairment losses	(15,616)	(15,511)
	8,766	8,871

The reconciliation of the allowance account is as follows : -

	Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
At beginning of the financial year	15,511	1,067
Impairment loss recognised	105	14,444
At the end of the financial year	15,616	15,511

The principal activities of the subsidiaries in the Group and the interest of TFP Solutions Berhad are as follows : -

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective ownership interest	
			2015 %	2014 %
Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Providing network security, IT solution, hardware and software maintenance.	100	100

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

6. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (CONT'D.)

Name of subsidiary	Place of incorporation	Principal activities	Effective ownership interest	
			2015 %	2014 %
MBP Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Providing Enterprise Resource Planning ("ERP") consulting and implementation of Microsoft Dynamic products.	100	100
O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Providing ERP consulting and implementation of Oracle products.	51	51
ProDserv Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Developing and providing Enterprise Business Solutions Value added solutions. However, the company has ceased its business operations during current financial year.	100	100
SBOne Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Providing ERP consulting and implementation of SAP products.	100	100
SoftFac Technology Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Providing Human Capital Resource Management (HCRM) solutions.	100	100
Tech3 Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	Malaysia	Providing Enterprise Systems Solutions.	100	100
TFP International Pte. Ltd. **	Singapore	Inactive.	100	100
<u>Subsidiary companies of Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd.</u>				
Comm Zed Solution Sdn. Bhd. ("CZSSB")	Malaysia	Providing infrastructure sales and services.	100	100

** Audited by a firm other than Kreston John & Gan.

The auditors' report of subsidiary company was subject to the following emphasis of matter :

MBP Solutions Sdn. Bhd.

The subsidiary company's financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, notwithstanding that the subsidiary company incurred accumulated losses of RM1,562,426 as at 31 December 2015, and as of that date, the subsidiary company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RM564,973, thereby indicating the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the subsidiary company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

6. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (CONT'D.)

Non-controlling interest in subsidiary company

The Group's subsidiary company that has material non-controlling interest ("NCI") is as follows : -

	O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	
	2015	2014
NCI percentage of ownership interest and voting interest	49%	49%
Carrying amount of NCI (RM'000)	277	160
<hr/>		
Profit allocated to NCI (RM'000)	362	448
<hr/>		

Summarised financial information before intra-group elimination :

	RM'000	RM'000
<u>As at 31 December</u>		
Non-current assets	3	5
Current assets	1,544	1,555
Non-current liabilities	-	-
Current liabilities	(1,028)	(1,279)
<hr/>		
Net assets	519	281
<hr/>		
<u>Year ended 31 December</u>		
Revenue	4,011	2,599
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	739	915
<hr/>		
Cash flows from /(used in) operating activities	1,598	(72)
Cash flows used in investing activities	(10)	-
Cash flows used in financing activities	(1,113)	(53)
<hr/>		
Net increase /(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	475	(125)
<hr/>		
Dividends paid to NCI	245	Nil
<hr/>		

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

7. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Trade receivables	12,965	24,760
Less : Allowance account	(280)	(396)
	12,685	24,364

The reconciliation of the allowance account is as follows : -

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
At beginning of the financial year	396	154
Impairment losses recognised	-	295
Reversal of impairment loss no longer required	(116)	-
Amounts written off	-	(53)
At the end of the financial year	280	396

The allowance account in respect of trade receivables is used to record impairment losses. Unless the Group is satisfied that recovery of the amount is possible, the amount considered irrecoverable is written off against the receivables directly. Allowance account at end of the financial year represents individually assessed impairment.

The normal credit term of trade receivables range from 7 to 60 days. Other terms are assessed and approved on a case-by-case basis.

Included in the trade receivable is an amount of RM13,806 (2014-Nil) due from a company in which one of the directors of the Company has an interest.

The foreign currency exposure of trade receivables of the Group is as follows : -

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
US Dollar	11	34

8. OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Other receivables	354	1,066	-	87
Deferred costs	859	2,715	-	-
Other deposits	35	34	*	*
Prepayments	31	74	21	-
	1,279	3,889	21	87

* Less than RM1,000

*Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)*

9. AMOUNTS DUE FROM /(TO) SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

	Company	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
Amount due from subsidiary companies : -		
Trade		
- Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd.	24	-
- Comm Zed Solution Sdn. Bhd.	-	*
- MBP Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	33	73
- O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	28	36
- ProDserv Sdn. Bhd.	-	*
- SBOne Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	18	-
- SoftFac Technology Sdn. Bhd.	3	-
- Tech3 Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	23	28
Non-Trade		
- MBP Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	600	1,500
- O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	-	590
- Tech3 Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	800	-
- TFP International Pte. Ltd.	127	107
	1,656	2,334
Less : Allowance account	(107)	(107)
	1,549	2,227

Amount due to a subsidiary company : -

Non-Trade		
- Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd.	-	*
- SBOne Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	-	(1)
- SoftFac Technology Sdn. Bhd.	-	(1)
	-	(2)

* *Less than RM1,000*

The reconciliation of the allowance account is as follows : -

	Company	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
At beginning of the financial year	107	-
Impairment losses recognised	-	107
	107	107

The foreign currency exposure of amount due from a subsidiary company is as follows : -

	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
Singapore Dollar	20	-

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

9. AMOUNTS DUE FROM /(TO) SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES (CONT'D.)

Non-trade balances due from /(to) subsidiary companies are in respect of advances and payments made on behalf, which are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand in cash and cash equivalent.

Included in the amount due from subsidiary companies is an unsecured loan of RM1,400,000 (2014 – RM2,090,000) due from subsidiary companies, which bears interest at rate of 3.50% (2014 – 3.50%) per annum and repayable on demand.

10. DEPOSITS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	1,200	–	–	–
Repo deposits with licensed banks	5,400	1,250	–	–
Cash fund with a financial institution	–	511	–	–
	6,600	1,761	–	–

The effective interest rates of deposits with licensed banks are in the range from 2.50% to 3.15% (2014 – 1.85% to 2.30%) per annum.

The effective interest rates of cash fund with a financial institution was at 2.26% per annum.

Included in deposits with licensed banks of the Group are amounts of RM1,199,554 (2014 – Nil) which have been pledged to licensed banks as security for the credit facilities granted to the subsidiary companies.

11. SHARE CAPITAL

	Group and Company			
	2015 Number of ordinary shares of RM0.10 each '000	2014 Number of ordinary shares of RM0.10 each '000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Authorised:				
At beginning of the financial year	500,000	250,000	50,000	25,000
Created during the financial year	–	250,000	–	25,000
At end of the financial year	500,000	500,000	50,000	50,000
Issued and fully paid:				
At beginning of the financial year	205,057	201,805	20,506	20,181
Issued during the financial year	2	3,252	*	325
At end of the financial year	205,059	205,057	20,506	20,506

* Less than RM1,000

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

11. SHARE CAPITAL (CONT'D.)

The shareholders of the Company, by a resolution passed at the Annual General Meeting held on 24 June 2015, approved the Company's plan to purchase its own shares. The directors are committed to enhancing the value of the Company to its shareholders and believe that the purchase plan can be applied in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders. There was no purchase of own shares by the Company during the financial year.

During the financial year, the Company increased its issued and paid-up share capital from RM20,505,740 to RM20,505,965 by way of issuance of 2,250 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each arising from the exercise of Warrants 2014/2019 at the exercise price of RM0.10 per share in accordance with the Deed Poll dated 28 January 2014.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

12. RESERVES

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
<u>Non-distributable</u>				
Share premium	6,758	6,758	6,758	6,758
Warrant reserves	1,357	1,357	1,357	1,357
Foreign currency translation reserves	(24)	(7)	-	-
	8,091	8,108	8,115	8,115
<u>Distributable</u>				
Accumulated losses	(12,633)	(13,156)	(17,780)	(17,617)
	(4,542)	(5,048)	(9,665)	(9,502)

Share premium

The share premium is not distributable by way of dividends and may be utilised in the manner set out in Section 60(3) of the Companies Act 1965.

Warrant reserves

The warrant reserves represent the fair value adjustment for the free warrants issued pursuant to the Deed Poll agreement dated 28 January 2014. The fair value of the warrants is measured using "Trinomial" pricing model with the following inputs and assumptions : -

Fair value of warrants and assumptions

Fair value of warrants at issuance date (RM)	0.0139
Exercise price (RM)	0.10
Expected volatility (weighted average volatility)	3%
Option life (expected weighted average life)	5 years
Risk-free interest rate (based on rates of years Malaysian government bonds)	3%

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

12. RESERVES (CONT'D.)

Foreign currency translation reserves

The foreign currency translation reserve represents exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations whose functional currencies are different from that of the Group's presentation currency.

13. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Balance at the beginning of the year	160	(288)
Transferred from profit or loss	362	448
Dividends paid to NCI	(245)	-
Balance at the end of the year	277	160

14. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Balance at the beginning of the year	35	37	-	14
Recognised in profit or loss (Note 22)	8	(2)	-	(14)
Balance at the end of the year	43	35	-	-

The components and movements of deferred tax liabilities during the financial year are as follows : -

Group	As at 1 January RM'000	Recognised in profit or loss RM'000	As at 31 December RM'000
2015			
<u>Deferred tax liabilities</u>			
Accelerated capital allowances	35	8	43
2014			
<u>Deferred tax liabilities</u>			
Accelerated capital allowances	37	(2)	35

*Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)*

14. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (CONT'D.)

Company	As at 1 January RM'000	Recognised in profit or loss RM'000	As at 31 December RM'000
2015			
Deferred tax liabilities			
Accelerated capital allowances	-	-	-
2014			
Deferred tax liabilities			
Accelerated capital allowances	14	(14)	-

15. TRADE PAYABLESGroup

The normal credit term of trade payables is in the range from 30 to 60 days. However, the term may vary upon negotiation with the trade payables.

The foreign currency exposure of trade payables of the Group is as follows : -

Group	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
US Dollar	-	295

16. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Other payables	502	201	1	*
Accruals	1,198	1,348	442	462
	1,700	1,549	443	462

* Less than RM1,000

Company

Included in accruals is an amount of provision of directors' remuneration of RM336,860 (2014 – RM386,600).

The foreign currency exposure of other payables and accruals of the Group is as follows : -

Group	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Singapore dollar	13	15

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

17. REVENUE

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Dividend received from subsidiary companies	-	-	255	300
Management fee	-	-	1,805	1,569
Sale of goods	64,748	80,355	-	-
Services rendered	11,388	9,355	-	-
	76,136	89,710	2,060	1,869

18. OTHER INCOME

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Gain on foreign exchange				
- realised	9	16	-	-
- unrealised	*	*	-	-
Interest income				
- Advance to subsidiary companies	-	-	42	51
- Cash fund with a financial institution	7	-	-	-
- Fixed deposits	2	-	-	-
- Repo deposits	92	134	15	8
- Others	-	15	-	-
Partners' incentive	890	1,551	-	-
Payables written back	21	-	-	-
Reversal of impairment loss no longer required	117	-	-	-
Sundry income	-	17	-	-
	1,138	1,733	57	59

* Less than RM1,000

19. PROFIT /(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Profit /(Loss) before tax is arrived at after charging :-				
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	437	-	-
Auditors' remuneration				
- Kreston John & Gan				
- current year provision	114	114	33	33
- overprovision in previous year	(1)	-	(1)	-
- Other auditors	8	5	-	-
Depreciation of plant and equipment	80	65	788	2

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

19. PROFIT /(LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION (CONT'D.)

	Group		Company	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Profit /(Loss) before tax is arrived at after charging : -				
Employee benefits expense (Note 20)	9,373	8,043	1,779	1,614
Goodwill written off	-	14,024	-	-
Impairment loss on				
- trade receivables	-	296	-	-
- amount due from a subsidiary company	-	-	-	107
- investment in subsidiary companies	-	-	105	14,720
Loss on disposal of investment in subsidiary companies	-	45	-	24
Loss on foreign exchange - realised	34	-	-	-
Rental of plant and equipment	3	21	-	*
Rental of premises	117	143	12	22
Research and development written off	-	820	-	-
and after crediting : -				
Dividends received from subsidiary companies	-	-	255	300
Gain on foreign exchange - realised	9	-	-	-
Gain on foreign exchange - unrealised	*	-	-	-
Interest income				
- Advance to subsidiary companies	-	-	42	51
- Cash fund with a financial institution	7	-	-	-
- Fixed deposits	2	-	-	-
- Repo deposits	92	134	15	8
- Others	-	15	-	-
Payable written back	21	-	-	-
Reversal of impairment loss no longer required	117	-	-	-

* *Less than RM1,000*

20. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

	Group		Company	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Salaries, allowances and bonus	6,682	5,446	1,517	1,389
Employees Provident Fund	1,048	929	233	213
Social security costs	36	37	1	1
Other staff related expenses	1,607	1,631	28	11
	9,373	8,043	1,779	1,614

Included in employee benefits expense of the Group and of the Company are executive directors' emoluments excluding benefits-in-kind, amounting to RM2,500,409 (2014 – RM2,411,921) and RM1,511,100 (2014 – RM1,379,250) respectively as disclosed in Note 21.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

21. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
<u>Directors of the Company</u>				
Executive directors				
- Fees	118	95	118	95
- Other emoluments	1,857	1,389	1,511	1,379
Non-executive directors				
- Fees	132	125	132	125
- Other emoluments	6	-	6	10
Total excluding benefits-in-kind	2,113	1,609	1,767	1,609
<u>Directors of subsidiary companies</u>				
Executive directors				
- Fees	7	6	-	-
- Other emoluments	643	1,023	-	-
	650	1,029	-	-

The number of directors of the Company and the subsidiary companies whose total remuneration during the year fell within the following bands is analysed below :-

	Group		Company	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
<u>Directors of the Company</u>				
Executive directors :				
- Below RM50,000	-	-	1	-
- RM100,000 - RM200,000	-	-	-	-
- RM200,001 - RM300,000	-	-	-	-
- RM300,001 - RM400,000	1	-	-	-
- RM400,001 - RM500,000	1	1	1	1
- RM500,001 - RM600,000	2	2	2	2
Non-Executive directors :				
- Below RM50,000	4	4	4	4
<u>Directors of a subsidiary company</u>				
Executive directors :				
- Below RM50,000	1	1	-	-
- RM100,000 - RM200,000	1	1	-	-
- RM200,001 - RM300,000	2	2	-	-
- RM300,001 - RM400,000	-	1	-	-

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

22. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Income tax				
- current year provision	516	440	-	33
- over provision in previous year	(52)	*	(33)	-
	464	440	(33)	33
Deferred taxation (Note 14)	8	(2)	-	(14)
	472	438	(33)	19

* Less than RM1,000

Income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 25% of the estimated assessable profit for the year.

One of the subsidiary company, Comm Zed Solution Sdn. Bhd. ("CZSSB"), has been granted MSC Malaysia Status, which qualifies it for the Pioneer Status Incentive under the Promotion of Investment Act, 1986. CZSSB enjoys full exemption from income tax on its statutory income from its pioneer activities for 5 years, from 21 June 2013 to 20 June 2018.

The numerical reconciliation between the effective tax rate and the applicable tax rate is as follows:-

	Group		Company	
	2015 %	2014 %	2015 %	2014 %
Applicable tax rate	25	(25)	(25)	(25)
Tax effects of :				
- Non-allowable expenses	5	232	57	30
- Deferred tax assets not recognised during the year	1	7	(32)	1
- Deferred tax under recognised in previous year	-	(26)	-	-
- Utilisation of capital allowance	-	(37)	-	-
- Utilisation of tax losses	(7)	(25)	-	-
- Over provision in previous year	(3)	(3)	(17)	-
- Income tax exempted under pioneer status	5	-	-	-
Effective tax rate	26	123	(17)	6

Unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowances of the Group which are available to set-off against future chargeable income for which the tax effects have not been recognised in the financial statements are shown below : -

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Unabsorbed tax losses	3,803	3,892
Unabsorbed capital allowances	1,096	1,095

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

22. INCOME TAX EXPENSE (CONT'D.)

The utilisation of unabsorbed tax losses and capital allowances are as follows : -

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
<u>Tax losses - approximate</u>		
Balance brought forward	3,892	3,961
Claimed during the year	431	986
	4,322	4,947
Utilised during the year	(520)	(1,055)
Balance carried forward	3,803	3,892
<u>Capital allowances - approximate</u>		
Balance brought forward	1,095	626
Claimed during the year	1	669
	1,096	1,295
Utilised during the year	-	(200)
Balance carried forward	1,096	1,095

The tax saving derived from the utilisation of unabsorbed tax losses and unabsorbed capital allowances brought forward from previous years amounted to approximately RM130,000 (2014 – RM264,000) and Nil (2014 – RM59,500) respectively.

The potential deferred tax benefits that have not been accounted for in the financial statements are as follows : -

Group	Unabsorbed tax losses RM'000	Unabsorbed capital allowances RM'000	Accelerated capital allowances RM'000	Other temporary difference RM'000	Total RM'000
Balance at 1 January 2014	1,024	168	134	170	1,496
Arising /(Utilising) during the year	(52)	100	(127)	(170)	(249)
Reduction of tax rate	(39)	(5)	-	-	(44)
Balance at 31 December 2014	933	263	7	-	1,203
Arising /(Utilising) during the year	(21)	-	(7)	-	(28)
Balance at 31 December 2015	912	263	-	-	1,175

No deferred tax asset has been recognised as the Group is unable to ascertain whether it is probable that taxable profit of the subsidiary companies will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

23. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARY

On 30 December 2014, the Company and Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd., entered into Shares Sale and Purchase Agreements with 2 individuals for the disposal of the entire 100,000 shares and 1,000,000 shares of RM1.00 each fully paid in ProXerv Sdn. Bhd. and TS3 Technology Sdn. Bhd. respectively. Both ProXerv Sdn. Bhd. and TS3 Technology Sdn. Bhd. are the wholly-owned subsidiary companies of the Company and Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd. respectively.

The effect of the disposal on the financial results of the Group during the financial year is minimal and no impact to the Group.

The effect of the disposal on the financial position of the Group is as follows : -

	2014 RM'000
Tax recoverable	1
Deposit with a licensed bank	1,000
Bank balances	114
Other payables and accruals	(7)
<hr/>	
Net assets disposed	1,108

The effect of the disposal on the cash flows of the Group during the financial year is as follows : -

	2014 RM'000
Tax recoverable	1
Deposit with a licensed bank	1,000
Bank balances	114
Other payables and accruals	(7)
<hr/>	
Net assets disposed	1,108
Loss on disposal	(45)
<hr/>	
Total cash consideration from disposal	1,063
Less : Cash and cash equivalent of subsidiaries	1,114
<hr/>	
Proceeds from disposal, net of cash and cash equivalent	(51)

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

24. EARNINGS /(LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic :

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit /(loss) for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year.

	Group	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
Profit /(Loss) for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company	523	(15,307)
	Number of shares	
	'000	'000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	204,405	204,403
Basic earnings /(loss) per share (sen)	0.26	(7.49)

Diluted :

	Group	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
Profit /(Loss) for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (diluted)	523	(15,307)
	Number of shares	
	'000	'000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (basic)	204,405	204,403
Dilutive potential ordinary shares		
- Assumed exercise of warrants	56,891	52,151
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (diluted)	261,296	256,554
Diluted earnings /(loss) per share (sen)	0.20	(5.97)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

25. PURCHASE OF PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the financial year, the Group and the Company made the following cash payments to purchase plant and equipment : -

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Purchase of plant and equipment (Note 4)	109	127	-	-

26. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statements comprise the following balance sheet amounts : -

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	5,494	2,431	933	171
Deposits with financial institutions (Note 10)	6,600	1,761	-	-
	12,094	4,192	933	171
Less : Pledged deposits (Note 10)	(1,200)	-	-	-
	10,894	4,192	933	171

27. SEGMENT INFORMATION

No segmental reporting by industry and geographical segments has been prepared as the Group operated predominantly in the information communication technology industry principally in Malaysia as mentioned in Note 6 to the financial statements.

The following are major customers with revenue equal or more than 10% of the Group's total revenue : -

	Group	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
- Customer A	-	19,359
- Customer B	-	8,938
	-	28,297

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Categories of financial instruments

The table below provides an analysis of financial instruments categorised as follows : -

- (a) Loans and receivables ("L&R");
 (b) Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost ("FL").

Group	Carrying amount RM'000	L&R RM'000	FL RM'000
2015			
Financial assets			
Trade receivables	12,685	12,685	-
Other receivables	354	354	-
Deposits with financial institution	6,600	6,600	-
Cash and bank balances	5,494	5,494	-
	25,133	25,133	-
Financial liabilities			
Trade payables	(8,487)	-	(8,487)
Other payables and accruals	(1,700)	-	(1,700)
	(10,187)	-	(10,187)
2014			
Financial assets			
Trade receivables	24,364	24,364	-
Other receivables	1,066	1,066	-
Deposits with financial institution	1,761	1,761	-
Cash and bank balances	2,431	2,431	-
	29,622	29,622	-
Financial liabilities			
Trade payables	(15,794)	-	(15,794)
Other payables and accruals	(1,549)	-	(1,549)
	(17,343)	-	(17,343)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

a) Categories of financial instruments (Cont'd.)

Company	Carrying amount RM'000	L&R RM'000	FL RM'000
2015			
Financial assets			
Amount due from subsidiary companies	1,549	1,549	-
Cash and bank balances	933	933	-
	2,482	2,482	-
Financial liabilities			
Other payables and accruals	(443)	-	(443)
2014			
Financial assets			
Other receivable	87	87	-
Amount due from subsidiary companies	2,227	2,227	-
Cash and bank balances	171	171	-
	2,485	2,485	-
Financial liabilities			
Other payables and accruals	(462)	-	(462)
Amount due to subsidiary companies	(2)	-	(2)
	(464)	-	(464)

b) Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments as follows :-

- Credit risk
- Liquidity and cash flow risk
- Market risk
- Operational risk

i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises principally from its receivables from customers. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises principally from loans and advances to subsidiaries and financial guarantees given to banks for credit facilities granted to subsidiaries. The Group also has an internal credit review which is conducted if the credit risk is material. Trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis via Group management reporting procedures.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

i) Credit risk (Cont'd.)

Receivables

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The credit risk is controlled by the application of credit approvals, limits and monitoring procedures. Credit risks are minimised and monitored via strictly limiting the Group's associations to business partners with high credit worthiness. The Group also has an internal credit review which is conducted if the credit risk is material. Trade receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis via Group management reporting procedures.

Exposure to credit risk, credit quality and collateral

As at 31 December 2015, the Group has significant concentration of credit risk in the form of outstanding balances of approximately RM7,729,000 due from six trade receivables which represent 60% of the total trade receivables of the Group. However, the directors are of the opinion that these amounts outstanding are fully recoverable. Credit risk and receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis. These procedures substantially mitigate credit risk of the Group.

Management has taken reasonable steps to ensure that receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are measured at their realisable values. A significant portion of these receivables are regular customers that have been transacting with the Group. The Group uses ageing analysis to monitor the credit quality of the receivables. Any past due receivables having significant balances, which are deemed to have higher credit risk, are monitored individually.

The trade receivables are not secured by any collateral or supported by any other credit enhancements.

The Group maintains an ageing analysis in respect of trade receivables only. The ageing of trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period was : -

Group	Gross RM'000	Individual impairment RM'000	Net RM'000
2015			
Not past due	5,650	–	5,650
Past due 1-30 days	2,515	–	2,515
Past due over 30 days	4,800	(280)	4,520
	12,965	(280)	12,685
2014			
Not past due	15,700	–	15,700
Past due 1-30 days	1,744	–	1,744
Past due over 30 days	7,316	(396)	6,920
	24,760	(396)	24,364

*Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)*

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

i) Credit risk (Cont'd.)

Receivables (Cont'd.)

At the end of the reporting period, trade receivables that are individually impaired were those in significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. These receivables are not secured by any collateral or credit enhancement.

Inter-company loans and advances

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Company provides unsecured loans and advances to subsidiaries. The Company monitors the results of the subsidiaries regularly.

Exposure to credit risk, credit quality and collateral

As at the end of the reporting period, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by their carrying amounts in the statement of financial position.

Impairment losses

As at the end of the reporting period, there was no indication that the loans and advances to the subsidiaries are not recoverable. The Company does not specifically monitor the ageing of current advances to the subsidiaries.

Financial guarantees

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Company provides unsecured financial guarantees to banks in respect of banking facilities granted to certain subsidiaries. The Company monitors on an ongoing basis the results of the subsidiaries and repayments made by the subsidiaries.

Exposure to credit risk, credit quality and collateral

The maximum exposure to credit risk amounts to RM6,299,554 (2014 – RM6,100,000) representing the outstanding banking facilities of the subsidiaries as at the end of the reporting period.

As at the end of the reporting period, there was no indication that any subsidiary would default on repayment.

The financial guarantees have not been recognised since the fair value on initial recognition was not material.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

ii) Liquidity and cash flow risks

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's exposure to liquidity risk arises principally from its various payables.

The Group maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents and bank facilities deemed adequate by the management to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they fall due.

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier or at significantly different amounts.

Maturity analysis

Group	Carrying amount RM'000	Effective interest rate %	Contractual cash flows RM'000	Under 1 year RM'000
2015				
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>				
Trade payables	8,487	–	8,487	8,487
Other payables and accruals	1,700	–	1,700	1,700
	10,187		10,187	10,187
2014				
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>				
Trade payables	15,794	–	15,794	15,794
Other payables and accruals	1,549	–	1,549	1,549
	17,343		17,343	17,343
Company				
2015				
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>				
Other payables and accruals	443	–	443	443
2014				
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities</i>				
Other payables and accruals	462	–	462	462
Amount due to subsidiary companies	2	–	2	2
	464		464	464

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and other prices that will affect the Group's financial position or cash flows. Other than interest rates risk and foreign exchange rate risk, the Group is not expose to other prices risk.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currency of Group entities. The currency giving rise to this risk were primarily Singapore Dollar ("SGD") and U. S. Dollar ("USD").

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group is closely monitoring the foreign currency risk on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at acceptable level. On occasion, the Group enters into forward foreign currency contracts to hedge against its foreign currency risk.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The Group's exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than the functional currency of the Group entities) risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was : -

Group	2015		2014	
	Denominated in		Denominated in	
	SGD	USD	SGD	USD
	in RM'000	in RM'000	in RM'000	in RM'000
Balance recognised in the statement of financial position :				
Trade receivables	-	11	-	34
Cash and bank balances	9	1	13	1
Trade payables	-	-	-	(295)
Other payables and accruals	(13)	-	(15)	-
Net exposure	(4)	12	(2)	(260)

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

iii) Market risk (Cont'd.)

Currency risk (Cont'd.)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 5% strengthening of RM against the following currencies at the end of the reporting period would have increased /(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by the amount shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonable possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant.

Group	2015		2014	
	Equity RM'000	Profit for the year RM'000	Equity RM'000	Loss for the year RM'000
<u>SGD</u>				
Increase /(Decrease)	*	*	*	*
<u>USD</u>				
Increase /(Decrease)	1	1	(13)	13

* *Less than RM1,000*

A 5% of weakening of RM against the above foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period would have had equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amount shown above, on the basis that all other variables remained constant.

Interest rate risk

The Group's fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group's variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes interest rates. Short term investment such as deposits with licensed bank are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group's policy is to borrow principally on the floating rate basis but to retain a proportion of fixed rate debt. The objectives for the mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings are set to reduce the impact of an upward change in interest rates while enabling benefits to be enjoyed if interest rates fall.

*Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)*

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

iii) Market risk (Cont'd.)

Interest rate risk (Cont'd.)

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group's significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was : -

Group	2015 RM'000	Effective interest rate %	2014 RM'000	Effective interest rate %
<u>Floating rate instruments</u>				
Deposits with financial institutions	5,400	2.50-2.70	1,761	1.85-2.30
<u>Fixed rate instruments</u>				
Deposits with licensed banks	1,200	3.15	-	-
Company				
<u>Fixed rate instruments</u>				
Amount due from subsidiaries	1,400	3.10	2,090	3.10

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis : -

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change on interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held constant, the Group's loss net of tax would have been RM54,000 higher/lower, arising mainly as a result of lower/higher interest expense on floating rate borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

iv) Operational risk

The operational risk arises from the daily activities of the Group which includes legal, credit reputation and financing risk and other risks associated to daily running of its business operations.

Such risks are mitigated through proper authority levels of approval limits, clear reporting structure, segregation of duties, policies and procedures implemented and periodic management meetings.

In dealing with its stewardship, the directors recognise that effective risk management is an integral part of good business practice.

Notes to the Financial Statements
 31 December 2015
 (cont'd)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT'D.)

b) Financial risk management (Cont'd.)

iv) Operational risk (Cont'd.)

The directors will pursue an ongoing process of identifying, assessing and managing key business areas, overall operational and financial risks faced by the business units as well as regularly reviewing and enhancing risk mitigating strategies with its appointed and key management personnel.

c) Fair value information

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables reasonably approximate their fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments. As the financial assets and liabilities of the Group and of the Company are not carried at fair value by any valuation method, the fair value hierarchy is not presented.

29. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities within the Group will be able to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to support their businesses and maximise shareholders' value. To achieve this objective, the Group may take adjustments to the capital structure in view of changes in economic conditions, such as adjusting the amount of dividend payment, returning of capital to shareholders or issuing new shares.

The Group manages its capital based on debt-to-equity ratio. The debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as total borrowings from financial institutions divided by total equity.

The Group has no borrowings from financial institutions. The debt-to-equity ratio is not presented as it does not provide a meaningful indicator of the risk of borrowings.

Under the requirement of Bursa Malaysia Guidance Note No. 3/2006, the Company is required to maintain its shareholders' equity equal to or not less than the 25% of the issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company. The Company has complied with this requirement.

30. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	Group		Company	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Unsecured</u>				
Corporate guarantees issued to third parties for supplies of goods and services to : -				
- subsidiary companies	-	-	6,100	6,100
<u>Secured</u>				
Bankers' guarantee issued in favour of third parties secured by deposit with a licensed bank	200	-	-	-
	200	-	6,100	6,100

The directors are of the opinion that adequate allowance has been made in the financial statements for any possible liabilities.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

31. RELATED PARTIES

Identity of related parties

For the purposes of these financial statements, parties are considered to be related to the Group if the Group has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the party or exercise significant influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions, or vice versa, or where the Group and the party are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or other entities.

Related parties also include key management personnel defined as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group either directly or indirectly. The key management personnel include all the Directors of the Group, and certain members of the senior management of the Group.

The Group has related party relationship with its subsidiaries, Directors and key management personnel.

Significant related party transactions

Related party transactions have been entered into the normal course of business under normal trade terms. The significant related party transactions of the Group and of the Company are show below. The related party balances are shown in Note 7 and 9.

a) Related party/companies transactions : -

- i) Transactions with LMS Technology Distributions Sdn. Bhd., a company in which one of the directors of the Company, namely Dato' Hussian @ Rizal Bin A. Rahman, has financial interests : -

	Group	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
- Revenue	51	184
- Purchase	(191)	-

This transaction has been entered in the normal course of business and established under negotiated terms.

- ii) Rental of premises paid to certain of the directors of the Company and the subsidiaries : -

	Group	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
- Lim Lung Wen	(31)	(67)
- Quah Teik Jin	(13)	-

	Company	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
- Lim Lung Wen	(12)	(22)

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)

31. RELATED PARTIES (CONT'D.)

Significant related party transactions (Cont'd.)

a) Related party/companies transactions : - (Cont'd.)

iii) Significant related company transactions in the financial statements are as follows : -

	Company	
	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000
Gross dividend income received from subsidiary companies		
- SBOne Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	-	300
- O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	255	-
Interest on loan to a subsidiary companies		
- Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd.	-	27
- MBP Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	25	3
- O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	1	19
- ProDserv Sdn. Bhd.	-	2
- Tech3 Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	16	-
Management fee received /receivable from subsidiary companies		
- Comm Zed Sdn. Bhd.	99	8
- Comm Zed Solution Sdn. Bhd.	-	1
- MBP Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	96	231
- O2U Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	118	44
- ProDserv Sdn. Bhd.	-	4
- SBOne Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	139	49
- SoftFac Technology Sdn. Bhd.	16	12
- Tech3 Solutions Sdn. Bhd.	1,336	1,220

b) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration paid by the Group and the Company to key management personnel during the year are as follows : -

	Group		Company	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Short-term employee benefits	2,506	2,412	1,517	1,389
Post-employment benefits :				
- Defined contribution plan				
- EPF	354	319	231	213
	2,860	2,731	1,748	1,602

*Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2015
(cont'd)*

31. RELATED PARTIES (CONT'D.)

b) Compensation of key management personnel (Cont'd.)

Included in the total key management personnel are :-

	Group		Company	
	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000	2015 RM'000	2014 RM'000
Directors' remuneration (Note 21)				
- Directors of the Company	2,113	1,609	1,767	1,609
- Directors of the subsidiaries	650	1,029	-	-
	2,763	2,638	1,767	1,609

32. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The following comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation :-

Group	As reclassified RM'000	As previously report RM'000
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position :-		
Current Assets		
- Contract work performed but not bill	-	2,715
- Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	3,889	1,174
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income: -		
- Administrative expenses	8,649	8,650
- Other expenses	1,267	1,266